0267

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
(931) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

THOMAS L. BOLICH
[IRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: JUNE 5, 2001

May 23, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060 p

SUBJECT: BROWNS VALLEY ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
STATE BRIDGE NO. 36C-125, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. BRL-5936 (026)
BID AWARD

Members of the Board:

The Board of Supervisors received five bids for the Browns Valley Road Bridge
Replacement Project on May 1, 2001. The engineer’s estimate for project was $1,442,378.25. The
low bid, received from Buglar Construction was for $1,890,950.00. The five bids were reviewed by
staff and found to be in order.

The County has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12 percent for
construction contractor services. While Bugler Construction was only able to achieve a 9.3 percent
DBE participation, they have provided sufficient documentation indicating that a good faith effort
was made requesting participation by qualified DBE subcontractors.

Funding for award of this critical bridge replacement project isincluded in the
2000/2001 Road Budget with the unanticipated cost covered by local match funds from projects
that were either deferred until the 2001/2002 budget year or funded in the 2000/2001 Pavement
Management Program. In addition, it will be necessary to use $99,195.00 in Measure E funds from
the Paulsen-Whiting Road Bridge Improvement Project to complete the local match for the bridge
project. The 200 1/2002 proposed Road Budget includes replacement funding for all of those
projects that were deferred.



42

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page - 2- 0298

The State of California Department of Transportation (CALTRANS) Highway
Bridge Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Program (HBRR) funding is available for approximately
80 percent of the bridge replacement portion of this project; of this amount, $650,000.00 represents
the additional unanticipated state funding that was not included in the 2000/2001 budget. The City
of Watsonvilleis also funding a portion of the replacement of the City’s water line, which crosses
the bridge, in the amount of $69,27 1 .00. The revised cost of the project, including contingencies,
overhead, and administration, now totals $2,064,248.00. Resolutions to accept unanticipated
revenue from the State of California Department of Transportation and the City of Watsonville are
attached for your Board's approval.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Accept the low bid of Bugler Construction Company in the amount of
$1,890,950.00 and authorize award of the contract.

2. Adopt the attached resolution accepting unanticipated revenue from
the City of Watsonville in the amount of $69,271 .OO.

3. Adopt the attached resolution accepting unanticipated revenue from the State of
Cdlifornia Department of Transportation in the amount of $650,000.00.

4. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract on behalf of the
County.

Yours truly,

HOMAS L. BOLICH
Director of Public Works
WBW:mg

Attachments

RE NDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: The City of Watsonville
Donn Miyahara, State of California Department of Transportation, Loca Programs
Buglar Construction Company
Public Works

BRM



BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION NO.

0299

On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz, is a recipient of funds from the
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION for THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
BROWNS VALLEY ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT, STATE BRIDGE NO,
36C-125, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. BRL-5936 (026); and

WHEREAS, the County will receive funds in the amount of $650,000.00
which are either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current
fiscal year budget of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 29130 (c) /29064 (b), such
funds may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board of
Supervisors,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa
Cruz County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $650,000.00 into the Public
Works Department:

REVENUE
T/C INDEX NO. SUBOBJECT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT
001 621100 1094 FED-HBRR $650,000.00

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

EXPENDITURE
T/C INDEX NO. SUBOBJECT WA ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT
621100 3590 40236 DPW SERVICES $650,000.00

3k 2k ok o ok 3k sk ok 3k 3k 3k ok ok ok ok ok ok 3k sk 3k ok 3k ok ok K sk ok ok ok ok sk sk sk ok ok ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok 3k sk ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok sk sk sk ok ok 3k ok sk ok ok ole ok ok ok ok ok sk

DEPARTMENT HEAD: | hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and
that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the current fiscal year.

/
By
Départ ead
Date Z %/
AUD60.DOC/BRM
(Rev 12/97) Page 1 of 2



5k 2k 3K ok 3K ok 3k s ok sk e ok sk ok ok sk ok 3k sk sk ok ok ke ok sk sk ke ok sk s sk e sk e sk sk ok sk sk s sk s sk sk ok ok ok sk sk sk e ok sk 3k ok sk ok sk sk o sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk sk

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER //Recommended to Board 0300

/INot Recommended to Board

3 3k 3k ok o 5k 3k ok 3k 3k 3k ok 3k ok 3k %k sk 3k %K sk sk ok ok 3k %k Kk 3k %k 3k 3K 2k 3k ok ok 3K ok 5k sk ok %k 2k k 3k ok ok sk % ok 3k %k 3k 3k ok 2k 2k 3K ok K 2k %k 3k A %k %k 3k 3k ok 3k ok ok sk k ok ok ok

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa
Cruz, State of California, thiso day f . 200 1, by the following
vote (requires four-fifths vote approval):

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES: SUPERVISORS

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS

Chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:
Clerk of the Board

APPROVED
APPROVED AS TO FORM: AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:
7C ZC:'—{_{ <; D,
Chief Assistant County Counsel Auditor-Controller
Distribution: Auditor-Controller
Public Works Department
BRM
(12/97) Page 2 of 2

42



BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 0301
RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz, is arecipient of funds from the CITY OF
WATSONVILLE for DISTRICT FUNDS TO REIMBURSE THE COUNTY FOR THE
COSTS ATTRIBUTED TO BROWNS VALLEY ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
PROJECT, STATE BRIDGE NO. 36C-125, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. BRL-5936 (026);
and

WHEREAS, the County will receive funds in the amount of $69,27 1 .00
which are either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current
fiscal year budget of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 29130 (c) /29064 (b), such
funds may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board of
Supervisors,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa
Cruz County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $69,271 .00 into the Public
Works Department:

REVENUE
T/C INDEX NO. SUBOBJECT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME  AMOUNT
621100 1150 CONTRIB-OTHER GOV. $69,271.00

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

EXPENDITURE
T/C INDEXNO. SUBOBJECT WA ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT
621100 3590 40236 DPW SERVICES  $69,271.00

sk 3k 3k 3k ok 3k 3k sk ok ok 3k K ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok K ok ok sk ok ok sk ok 3k sk ok 3k sk sk ok ok ok sk sk sk % 3k 3k sk ok sk sk ok 2k ok sk sk 3k sk ok sk 3k ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok 3k ok 3k ok sk ok k sk ok k

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 1 hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and
that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the current fiscal year.

By W

Depa‘f'tmgﬁt Head

Date 5 /Z yﬁ/
AUD60.DOC/BRM Lo

(Rev 12/97) Page 1 of 2




3 3k 3k ok ok ok ok 3k 3k ok ok ok 2k ok ok %k ok ok 3k 3k dk 3k %k 3k %k 2k 5k %K 3k k k ok 2k ok 3k sk sk %k vk 24 ok sk ok 3k sk 3k k¢ 3k ok sk sk sk ok ok ok sk ok vk ok 3k ok ok ok ok sk Ak ok ok %k ok ok Kk k Kk k

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER //Recommended to Board 0302

/INot Recommended to Board

a5 3 ke ok 3 ok o ok oK ke ok sk s ok ok e ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok sk ok sk ke sk sk ok e ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok e ok ok ok ok e ok ok sk 3k i ok ok ok ok ok 3 ok ok ok ok oK ok K

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa
Cruz, State of California, thiso day f , 2001, by the following
vote (reguires four-fifths vote approval):

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES: SUPERVISORS

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS

Chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:
Clerk of the Board

APPROVED
APPROVED AS TO FORM: AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:
L ,
/—Rv/ éf/%f— DO
Chief Assistant County Counsel Auditor-Controller
Distribution: Auditor-Controller
Public Works Department
BRM
(12/97) Page 2 of 2

42




COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 0303

TO: Board of Supervisors FROM: W RKS DEPARTMENT
Courty Administrative Officer (Dept.)

Cour ty Counsel /ﬂ// %% ) ]
Aud tor-Controller (Signature) 6 a D1 {Date)

The Boaid of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attac d agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Said crgreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ (Agency)
BTJGLAR CONSTRUCTI ON
and., 47000WARMSPRI NGS BOULEVARD #101, FREMONT, CA 94539 (Name & Address)

2. Thecgreement willprovideRECONSTRUCTIONOFTHE BROMWNS VALLEY BRI DGE (BRI DGE NO 36C-0125) NEAR

CORRALITOS
3. The agreement is needed BECAUSE HANDLED ’EDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT
4. Pericd of the agreement is fronPOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30, 2001
5. Anticipated cost is $1,890,950 (Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed)

6 . Remcrks: CONTRACT $1,890,950; CONTINGENCIES $75,000; OVERHEAI (5Z)._$98,298; TOTAL $2,064,248 . -

7. Appropriations are budgeted in 621100! 40236! 3596! (Index#) 3590(Subobject)

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

) 2 -y el
Appropri ations vcilcble cndncumbered. Contract No. OQ ‘/‘2:7 , Date 5 23 'é/
ar b b

e not

/i . S Deputy.
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS to execute the same on beholf of HHRUBLIC. WORKS. DEPARTMENT... ..
(AgenCy)- ounty Administrative Officer
Remarks: 5’
B /o (
(Analyst) Y — J - ) Date
Agreemunt approved as to form. Date
WBW:mg
Distribution:
Bd. ¢ f Supv. - White '
Audi-or-Controller - Blue State of California ) ss
County cemne = omme e County of Santa Cruz )
Co-d-“dmi"- Offiﬁer - Conory | ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,
Audi-or-Controller - Pink . . .
Originating Dept. - Goldenrod State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval o'f agreement was approved by
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered
‘To Jrig. Dept. if rejected. in the minutes of sard Board on County Administrative Officer
19 By puty Clerk
ADM - 29 (6/95)




